ACC: SOV Import and Pay App Workflow

Scribe -

This guide provides a step-by-step workflow for importing a schedule of values (SOV)
and processing pay apps in Autodesk Construction Cloud: Cost Management. It
covers tasks such as importing the SOV, adjusting contract status, managing billing
periods, creating payment applications, reviewing and rejecting pay apps, generating

documents, and adding payment references.

IMPORT SCHEDULE OF VALUES (SOV)

Contract status adjustment and import by City Construction

Manager (setup once per project)

1 Click "Cost"

#2 AUTODESK Construction Cloud
(=) Cost Management ~ 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~
fr‘l\.f Home
S et Welcome, John
) cost
Change Orders Calendar
M Forecast
vy 08/20/2023 - 08/26/2023
D Files
Reports < August 2023 v >
29 Members Ssu Mo Tu Wwe Th Fr Sa
inas 1 2 3 4 5 :
{0} settings Kb giamne
A 7 R ] mn 11 12 Items with associated date are displavet

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com


https://scribehow.com

2 Click "Olin Park Facility Improvements"

m
T
m

=]

Contract With GC Cost Pay App

ers f Edit mode M Charts
General General
Code Name Supplier Status Type
BID_17047-32-140 r kF ty In [?  zzGeneral Contractor Closed

3  Click "Revert to Executed"

1S JohnSapp ~

cioseg~ Olin Park Facility Improvements X

Contract With GC

Contract With GC closed

Revert to Executed

Type @ W Details

Code = BID_17047-32-1: Status Closed
Name | Olin Park Facility Improvements

Description

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



4  Click "Revert to Sent"

2] 35 John Sapp -

sseen. Olin Park Facility Improvements %
> ¥ Contract With GC

»

") Contract With GC executed

Revert to Sent Set as Closed

Type @ v Details

Code BID_17047-32-140 Status Executed
Name Olin Park Facility Improvements

Description

5 Click box with an arrow in corner to view in full page.

Contract With GC Cost Pay App Expense

é) Edit mode E Charts

General General
Code Name Supplier Status Type
BID_17047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improvement @ zzGeneral Contractor l Sent

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



6  Click this icon.

Olin Park Facility Improvements v

General Scheduled Value
Code Name Qty Unit Unit Cost Amol
v BID_17047-32-140 & Olin Park Facility Improve.| : 1,474,158
v Schedule of Values 1,474,158
BID_17047-32-140 Base Bid for Construction 1 Is 1,474,158.00 1,474,15€

7 Click the unlock icon to unlock schedule of values

General Scheduled Value
ode Name Qty Unit Unit Cost Amount
ID_17047-32-140 6 Olin Park Facility Improve... H 1,474,158.00

+ Schedule of Values 1,474,158.00

+ Add budget to Contract With GC

BID_17047-32-140 Base Bid for Construction 74,158.00 1,474,158.00
& Unlock Schedule of Values

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



8  Click thisicon.

General
Code Name
v BID_17047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improvements
v Schedule of Values
| BID_17047-32-140 Base Bid for Construction £

9  Click "Download template"

zeneral
Name Qty
12-140 Olin Park Facility Improvements
of Values
047-32-140 i\ Base Bid for Construction P a 1

-+ Add subitem
3) Importsubitems

Download template

[

Delete

Gh

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

Scheduled Value

Qty Unit Unit Cost Amot
1,474,158

1,474,158

1 Is 1,474,158.00| | 1,474,158

Scheduled Value
Unit Unit Cost Amount
1,474,158.00

1,474,158.00

Is 1,474,158.00| | 1,474,158.00 |



10 Navigate to the first tab of the excel file. Input Code, Name, Qty, Unit, & Amount.
Type '01, '02, etc for the code for the first 10 items to ensure proper sorting. Save

XLSX file
A B C
Code Name
2 A1020.1 Pile Caps
3 03 30 01.1 Concrete to Pile Caps
4 03 20 01.1 Rebar to Pile Caps
5 03 11 01.1 Formwork to Pile Caps
6 A1020.2 Special Foundation Walls
7 | Al022.1 Grade Beams
5 | Al030.1 Slab on Grade
9 A4040.1 Pits
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

11  Click this icon.

General
Code Name
v BID_17047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improvem
v Schedule of Values
BID_17047-32-140 Base Bid for Construction

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

&

D

Unit
7000 cy
7000 cy

700 t(s)
7000 sf
1000 cy
4000 cy

85000 sf

1000 cy

Qty

F G 4

Unit Cost Amount Qty Per Bull

459.78 3218460
250.00 1750000
2,000.00 1400000

9.78 68460
336.00 536000
205.00 820000

6.10 518500
512.00 512000

Scheduled Value

Unit Unit Cost Amol
1,474,158

1,474,158

s 1,474,158.00 1,474,15€



12  Click "Import subitems"

General Scheduled Value
Name Qty Unit Unit Cost Amount
1047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improvements H 1,474,158.00
zdule of Values 1,474,158.00
11D_17047-32-140 | Base Bid for Construction ¢ | § ;i Is i 1,474,158.00 | | 1,474,158.00 |

+ Add subitem

t subitems

& Download template

Ty Delete

Browse to .XLSX file saved in previous step. Confirm there are no errors and
13 : o 0
correct if there are. Click "Import

alues Import

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



14  Click the name of the contract ("Olin Park Facility Improvements" in this example)

1= LUTILIULL ML ae

Olin Park Facility Improvementsv

get
nge Orders
General Scheduled Wa
cast
Code Name Qty Unit
5
v BID_17047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improvements
orts v Schedule of Values
v BID_17047-32-140 Base Bid for Construction H 1 ls
nbers
01 Bond H 1l LS
g3 02 Mobilization : 1 Ls
03 General Conditions H 1 LS
04 Construction Testing H il LS
05 Final Cleaning H 1 LS
15 Click "Set as Executed"
(7] Js JohnSapp ~
[ sent | Olin Park Facility Improvements %
Contract With GC

>

o 90—0—O
Execute Contract With GC

cheduled Value
Revert to Submitted Set as Executed

1it Unit Cost 3
-

Vv Details
: i Code @ BID_17047-32-1: Status Sent
LS 26,019.00
LS 48 ,900.00 Name | Olin Park Facility Improvements

I
Ls 387,100.00 _—

Description

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



16  Click "Set as Closed"

35 JohnSapp ~

Olin Park Facility Improvements %
“¥ Contract With GC

Contract With GC executed

Revert to Sent mn

yit Unit Cost 3

v Details

Code BID_17047-32-140 Status Executed
ls 3,221,219.00
LS 26,019.00 Name oOlin Park Facility Improvements
LS 48,900.00

Description

PAY APP EXAMPLE. NAVIGATION, NO CO, UNDER RETENTION
CAP. DEMONSTRATES REJECTION AND PAYMENT REFERENCE.

Create Payment application by General Contractor.

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



17

#2 AUTODESK Construction Cloud

Click "Cost"

L

¥

0 3

®
{n} Home
QE,_]

Cost Management

Budget

Cost

Change Orders
Forecast

Files

Reports

—=  Members

@ Settings

18

= AUTODESK Construction Cloud

9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~

Contract With GC

Olin Park Facility Improvementsv

General
Code Name Qty L
v BID_17047-32-140 & Olin Park Facility Improve..
~ Schedule of Values
v BID_17047-32-140 Base Bid for Construction 2
01 Bond : |
02 Maobilization 1
N Cannral Canditicne 1

Click "Cost Pay App"

®
v

@J‘L

+

&)

O 3

Cost Management ~

Home

Budget

Change Orders

Forecast

Files

Reports

Members

Settings

9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS

L
]

Cost

Contract With GC Cost'\Pay Ap Expense

¢’ Edit mode |~ charts

General General

Code Name Supplier Status

BID_17047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improvements zzGeneral Contractor . Closed

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

10



19 Click this icon.

»2 AUTODESK Construction Cloud

(=) Cost Management - 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~

GD Home Cost

0)
(=]
e
(=R
=]
1]
Ll

0/

&)

Change Orders -+ Batch create

Forecast
Number Name

Files

0 3

Reports

00
~2 Members

@ Settings

20 Click "Create"

e | @

Home C ‘t
-@ Budget
Contract With GC Cost Pay A Expense
@) Cost : vV App p
M Forecast Create
Number 2
D Files

Reports

00
~= Members

@ Settings

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

Contract With GC Cost Pay App Expense

Cost Management ~ 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~

tatis Current

tatis Current

11



21 Click "Select Contract With GC..."

nstruction Cloud

anagement ~ 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~

Cost Pay App

Select Contract With GC...v

* Orders

22  Click "Olin Park Facility Improvements"

Cost Management ~ 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~

e &

Home Cost Pay App

Select Contract With GC... »

-@ Budget
j Cos N S
| EM) Cost ‘ D) I
Chang Contract With GC Cod {Jl N upplier Status
Olin Park Facility Improvements
& Forecs BID_17047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improve . zzGeneral Contractor Com..  Closed
D Files

Reports

o0 .
~= Members

@ Settings

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

12



23  Click "Set up billing periods"

24 Click "Next"

Periods

Enter name

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

Set up billing periods

13



25 Input date period for this one pay app. Click "Done" and then "Save" on the next

screen.
1g Periods

Divide
—>  Aug 31,2023 ‘ ‘ Do not divide

No billing periods

26  Click "Create payment application"

Create payment application

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

14



27 Click this icon.

&)

Change Orders
A rorecast
D Files

Reports

00
~2 Members

@ Settings

28 Click here.

View associated Budget Pay App

General
Number Name
Expand | Collapse | 1=w
BID_17047-32-140-01 Olin Park Facility Improvements-PAD...
wv.Schedule of Values
» BID_17047-32-140 Base Bid for Construction

Add Change Orders

Scheduled value

Amount

3,221,219.00
3,221,219.00

3,221,219.00

From Previous Application This Period
Work Completed Materials on Site Total Work Completed
Amount % Amount Total Amount %
0.00 0
0.00 0
0.00 0
0.00 0

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

&

0

To

1S JohnSapp ~

»

15



29 Change view to "Amount & percentage view"

1, 2023 v

From Previous Application

Work Completed Materials on Site

Amount % - Amount

Total

Total

This Period

Work Completed

Amount

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

o 35 John Sapp ~

© Request input

v|Q 2

9 -

Project
Amount & percentage
Qty & unit view

Accountant

Save current view

13

30 Click into a percentage box and type a value. This works for "Work Completed" this
period or "Total Work Completed" and does calculations of other values for you.

lue Work Completed

unt Amount %

9.00

9.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

Amount

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Work Completed

Total Work Completed

Amount

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

ﬂ/o .

Balance
Amount o
3,221,219.00 101
3,221,219.00 10
3,221,219.00 10
26,019.00 10
48,900.00 10
387,100.00 10
3,200.00 10
11,700.00 10
17,500.00 10
19,500.00 10
12,900.00 10
12,400.00 10

16



31 Another example, with 75 % inputted.

........ e e R e e ——

J0.00 0.00 o 0.00 0 29,400.00 10
J0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 16,600.00 10
10.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 26,200.00 10
J0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 49,800.00 10
J0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 69,900.00 10
J0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 58,400.00 10
J0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 71,000.00 10
10.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 14,700.00 10
10.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 25,400.00 10
10.00 0.00 0 18,400.00 10
)0.00 0.00 0 2,600.00 10
10.00 222,000.00 100 0.00

)0.00 0.00 ------------ D 0.00 0 153,900.00 10
J0.00 0.00 o 3 0.00 0 118,300.00 10
J0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 17,400.00 10

32  Scroll up. Click the down arrow

(7] 1S JohnSapp ~

1, 2023 v (O Requestinput

v D Amount & percentage view W

iplication This Period This Application Remaining
leted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
%o Amount B Amount % - Amount %O @ 3
1,484 069.00 46.07 1,484,069.00 46.07 1,737,150.00 53.9
0.00 0 0.00 0 14,700.00 10 -
0.00 0 0.00 0 25,400.00 10
0.00 0 0.00 0 18.400.00 10

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

17



33 Click "Set as Pending Supplier Input"

i35 John Sapp ~

1, 2023 v [ON Request input
™

Set as Pending Supplier Input

v Q Amount & percentage view

iplication This Period This Application Remaining
leted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
% - Amount %o Amount % Amount %D @ ]
1,484 069.00 46.07 1,484,069.00 46.07 1,737,150.00 33.9
0.00 0 0.00 0 14,700.00 10 .
0.00 0 0.00 0 25,400.00 10
0.00 0 0.00 0 18.400.00 10

34 Click "Set as Submitted"

1S JohnSapp ~

v~ reniig supper =

A4 [) Amount & percentage view

iplication This Period This Application Remaining
leted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
%o Amount B Amount % - Amount % D © 3
1,484 069.00 46.07 1,484,069.00 46.07 1,737,150.00 53.9
0.00 0 0.00 0 14,700.00 10
0.00 0 0.00 0 25,400.00 10
0.00 0 0.00 0 18.400.00 10

Review of Pay App by City Construction Manager

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



35 To add a comment about a line item, click here.

ted Work Completed

% Amount

1,484,069.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

1,950.00 | |

222,000.00
153,900.00
118,300.00
0.00
0.00
321,000.00

204,900.00

nnn

36 Type some comment.

ient

wi

75!

100

100

100

100

100

Total Work Completed

Amount

1,484,069.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,950.00
222,000.00
153,900.00
118,300.00
0.00

0.00
321,000.00

204,900.00

nnn

"Click "Add"

o -

46.07

75
100
100

100

100

100

75%, hasn't started

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

Cancel

Balance

Amount

1,737,150.00

14,700.00
25,400.00
18,400.00
650.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
17,400.00
30,700.00
0.00

0.00

182 nnn NN

0 Q ®

53.93

100
100

100

100

100

1nn

19



37

ue

int

.00

.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00

1.00

ey

38

ted

O ++

Click The percentage value in work completed. Type new value

Work Completed

Amount

Click here.

Work Completed

Amount

1,482,119.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

222,000.00
153,500.00
118,300.00
0.00
0.00
321,000.00

204,900.00

e

46.01

Bl o]

100

100

100

0

0

100

100

Work Completed

nonn

Amount x
1,484,069.00 46.07
0.00 0
0.00
0.00
1,950.00
222,000.00 - - 100
153,900.00 100
118,300.00 100
0.00 0
0.00 0
321,000.00 100
204,900.00 100

Total Work Completed

Total Work Completed

Amount

1,482,119.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

222,000.00
153,900.00
118,300.00
0.00
0.00
321,000.00

204,900.00

nonn

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

Ofg =+

46.01

100
100

100

100

100

400 Ann Ao

Amount % -
1,484,069.00 46.07
0.00 0
0.00 0
0.00 0
1,950.00 75
222,000.00 100
153,900.00 100
118,300.00 100
0.00 0
0.00 0
321,000.00 100
204,900.00 100
Balance
Amount
1,739,100.00
14,700.00
25,400.00
18,400.00
2,600.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
17,400.00
30,700.00
0.00
0.00

Balance

Amount

1,737,150.00

14,700.00
25,400.00
18,400.00
650.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
17,400.00
30,700.00
0.00

0.00

109 Ann Ao

O+

53.93

100
100
100

25

100

100

P @ 8

53.99

100

100

100

100

100

10

20



39 Click "Reject" (in this example)

1,482,119.00 46.01 1,482,119.00 46.01 1,739,100.00 53.99
-
0.00 0 0.00 0 1£4,700.00 100
0.00 0 0.00 0 25,400.00 100
0.00 0 0.00 0 18,400.00 100
oo o 000 0 2,600.00 0w P
22200000 100 22200000 100 0.00
(@) _Accept
153,900.00 100 153,900.00 100 0.00
118,300.00 100 118,300.00 100 0.00 ® gct
0.00 0 0.00 0 17,400.00
0.00 0 0.00 0 30,700.00 100
321,000.00 100 321,000.00 100 0.00 0
204,500.00 100 204,900.00 100 0.00 0
0.00 0 0.00 0 182,000.00 100
0.00 0 0.00 0 75,000.00 100
0.00 0 0.00 0 110,000.00 100

40 You must provide a comment when selecting Reject. Type another comment and
click "Add"

ent e

no work was done

Cancel @

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



41

ted

% Amount

1,482,119.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
222,000.00
153,900.00
118,300.00
0.00
0.00
321,000.00

204,900.00

42

confirm

Work Completed

Total Work Completed

% - Amount %
46.01 1,482,119.00 46.01
0 0.00 0
0 0.00 0
0 0.00 0
0 0.00 0

1S John Sapp

29 - Window Shades Setto 0%

1S John Sapp

29 - Window Shades How is thi

Add a comment

You can click speech bubble to see comment history

Balance

Amount

1,739,100.00

2,600.00

o as no work was done

%, hasn't started

ﬂ/o s

D © @

, 8:59 AM

Click "Request revision". Click "Request revision" on the next popup screen to

1, 2023 W
lication This Period
ted Work Completed
% Amount
1,482,119.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

This Application

Total Work Completed

% Amount
46.01 1,482,119.00
0 0.00
0 0.00
0 0.00

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

0 -+

46.01

(2

1S JohnSapp ~

© Request revision

v Q Amount & percentage view w

Remaining

Balance

Amount

1,739,100.00

14,700.00

18.400.00

O

53.99
100
100

100

22



General Contractor reviews rejected Items

43 Click here.

ted Work Completed

b e Amount

1,482,119.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
222,000.00
153,900.00
118,300.00
0.00
0.00
321,000.00

204,900.00

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

46.01

100

100

100

100

100

Total Work Completed

Amount %=
1,482,119.00 46.01
0.00 0

0.00 0

0.00 0

0.00 0
222,000.00 100
153,900.00 100
118,300.00 100
0.00 0

0.00 0
321,000.00 100
204,900.00 100

Balance

Amount

1,739,100.00
14,700.00
25,400.00
18,400.00

2,600.00

17,400.00
30,700.00
0.00

0.00

ﬂ/a s

53.99

D © ©

@

Rejected by: John Sapp

@

)

23



4 You can provide a new value and/or comment as before. Or accept the changes by
clicking "Set as Submitted".

i35 John Sapp ~

FJ N\
© Remind Set a{ Submiited

1, 2023 v
v Q Amount & percentage view v
lication This Period This Application Remaining
ted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
% Amount %o Amount 9% - Amount % @ @ ]

1,482,119.00 46.01 1,482,119.00 46.01 1,739,100.00 53.99
0.00 0 0.00 0 14,700.00 100 .
0.00 0 0.00 0 23,400.00 100
0.00 0 0.00 0 18.400.00 100

City Construction Manager generates documents and sends
for review

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

24



45 Click pay app at the top level ("Olin Park Facility Improvements-PA001" in this

example)

View associated Budget Pay App

Jrders

Number

BID_17047-32-140-

26

27

28

29

30

General Scheduled Value
Name Amount
Olin Park Facility rdyements-P... 2/ 3,221,219.00
Carpet & Resilient Flooring 14,700.00
Painting 25,400.00
Toilet & Bathroom Accessories 18,400.00
Window Shades 2,600.00
Elevators 222,000.00
Plumbing 153,900.00
Fire Protection 118,300.00

32

46 Click "Add document"

® O

Q

® ©® 6

* > Payment References
» Payment Application Summary
> Change Orders Summary
» Change Orders Details
> Tax
» Compliance Requirements

v Documents

Document Package

Add document

Attarhmante

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

From Previous Application

Work Completed

Amount %

@ sStored in Autodesk

25



47 Click "COM-ENG-FM Cost Pay App.xIsx"

» Payment References

» Payment Application Summary
.:) Change Orders Summary

> Change Orders Details

> Tax

> Compliance Requirements

% Documents

Generate from document template > COM-ENG-FM Cost Pay App.xlsx

Upload from your computer

Attach from Autodesk Docs

Add document A

Attarhmante

Initial "Proceed" by City Construction Manager and
subsequent reviews by others

48 Review the data in the main window or click the top level item to view the flyout.
Notably, the flyout has a "Pay Application Summary", a "Change Order Summary"
and finally "Documents" Sections. Expand or collapse as needed. In the
documents section, review the PDF document package. Click Proceed when done

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

26



49 Click 3 vertical dots icon. Click "Open"

» Payment References

» Payment Application Summary
> Change Orders Summary

> Change Orders Details

> Tax

> Compliance Requirements

v Documents

@ Stored in Autodesk Docs

@ Document Package

(4 open

COM-ENG-FM Cost Pay App.xIsx
1 Download

Add document v B Send by email

50 Click "Proceed"

] 35 John Sapp -

1, 2023 v Submitted © Request revision

A4 [) Amount & percentage view

lication This Period Remaining
ted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
% Amount % Amount % - Amount % 3 @ 3
1,482,119.00 46.01 1,482,119.00 46.01 1,739,100.00 53.99
0.00 0 0.00 0 14,700.00 100 ’
0.00 0 0.00 0 25,400.00 100 ©
0.00 0 0.00 0 18 100 @

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



51 Provide a comment if desired. Click "Proceed"

Proceed

@ The payment application will be set as Accepted or In Review depending on
approval workflow conditions. All line items will be marked as accepted.

. Add a comment Q

52 Onthe "Send email to reviewers" pop-up window, Click "Send"

s are only sent to reviewers list above. Any reviewers for this task
Iring the review task.

1e associated scope and information and respond accordingly.

Add Payment Reference and Set as Paid by Accountant

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

28



53 Click "Payment References"

55— 9% %

Confirm payment

Current Payment

. Scheduled Valt @ Revert to Accepted E

1,408,013.05 3,221,219

> Details

> Supplier Details

> Payment References

> Payment Application Summary

Change Orders Summary

A

Change Orders Details

Tax

W

Compliance Requirements

“ Documents

54  Click "Add payment reference"

wunnnnm Pclylllclll.

Current Payment .
) Scheduled Valt @ Revert to Accepted E
Due
1,408,013.05 3,221,219.(
> Details

> Supplier Details

“ Payment References

" Add payment reference

Payment

Paid At Reference

Payment Type Paid Amo
» Payment Application Summary

» Change Orders Summary

» Change Orders Details

> Tax

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

29



55 Input "Payment Reference" and "Payment Type". Paid at defaults to the current
date. Paid amount shouldn't be edited.

> Supplier Details

W Payment References

1 Add payment reference

Payment

Paid At
= Reference

Payment Type Paid Amount
1,408,013.05
—— .......................... s ons 05:
> Payment Application Summary
» Change Orders Summary
» Change Orders Details
> Tax

» Compliance Reguirements

“ Documents

56 Click "Set as Paid"

(2] s John Sapp ~

s @ Email successfully prepared and forwarded X
Olin Park for delivery.

Cost Pay App

o—0—0—0—0—0—"0—"0—70

Confirm payment

Jayment Rever Set as Paid
v Scheduled Valt £33 evert to Accepted et as Pai
Due
18,013.05 3,221,219.(

> Details
> Supplier Details

v Payment References

1 Add payment reference

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

>

30



EXAMPLE PAY APP. NAVIGATION, COS, OVER RETENTION CAP.
DOES NOT DEMONSTRATES REJECTION NOR PAYMENT
REFERENCE.

Create Payment application by General Contractor.

57 Click drop down arrow. Click "Create"

(=) Cost Management - 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~
@ Home C t
-@ Budget
& cost Contract With GC Cost Pay App Expense
N Cos
Forecast Create Current
& Number 2 Status
D Files BID_17047-32-140..  Olin Park Facility Improvemen..  } Paid 1,

Reports

~= Members

@ Settings

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



58 Click "Select Contract With GC..."

ion Clowd

ement ~ 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~

Cost Pay App

Select Contract With GC...v

59 Click anywhere on that contract line.

lanagement ~ 9050-0lin Park Facility Improvements-CONS & ~

Cost Pay App

Select Contract With GC...~

t
Contract With GC Code  Contract With GC Namtatus
zzGeneral Contractor Company
BID_17047-32-140 Olin Park Facility Improve zzGeneral Contractor Com Closed
Brs
15

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

32



60

Click this icon.

CONS & ~

‘ovementsv

Scheduled Value

Tts-PAD..

61

Amount

3,221,219.00

Aug 1, 2023 - Aug 31, 2023

From Previous Applicatior

Work Completed

Amount

Click "Manage billing periods"

%

is Period

Work Completed

Amount

1,482,119.00

46.01

This Application

Total Wark Completed

% - Amount

1,482,119.00

1482,119.00

5.01 1,482,119.00

Of

46.01
46.01

46.01

cility Improvements-CONS

cility Improvementsv

‘ay App

aneral

e

Park Facility Improve

' Bid for Construction

ments-PAOD

=

Aug 1, 2023 - Aug 31, 2023

Aug 1, 2023 - Aug 31,2023

Scheduled Value

Amount

3,221,219.00

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

% "

This Period

Work Completed

Amount %o

1,482,119.00 46.01
1,482,119.00 46.01
1,482119.00 46.01

This Apg

Total Work

Amo

33



62 Click "Add new periods"

2 Billing Periods X

lith GC duration: Aug 1, 2023 - Aug 31, 2023 Aeriods
—

iods (1) Status

'3 - Aug 31, 2023 [ paid ]

63 Click "Done" and then "Save"

lling Periods

Divide

3 —» Sep30,2023 ‘ ‘ Do not divide

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

34



64  Click this icon to navigate to latest Billing Period that was just created

ents L 4 Aug 1, 2023 - Aug 31, 2023 v >
From Previous Application This Period This Application
heduled Value Work Completed Work Completed Total Work Completed
Amount Amount % Amount % - Amount G e
3,221,219.00 1,482,119.00 46.01 1,482,119.00 46.01
3,221,219.00 148211900 46.01 1,482,119.00 46.01
3,221,219.00 1,482,119.00 46.01 1,482,119.00 46.01

65 Click "Create payment application"

No payment application

Create payl:i'lent aﬁ;plicarlon

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

VA

Remainii

Balanc

Amoun

1,739,100.0¢
1,739,100.0(

1,739,100.0(

35



66 Click here to expand Change Order to display Change Ordger Requests

& Forecast

D Files

Reports

00
~2 Members

@ Settings

67 Click this icon.

Number

Ex.. | Col. | =w
BID_17047-32-140-..
v Schedule of Values

» BID_17047-32..
~v_Change Orders

> CO-001

» CO-002

> CO-003

» CO-004&

» CO-005

> CO-006

Add Change Orders

v oLndnyge uruens
v C0-001
01
02
» CO-002
> CO-003
> CO-004&
>.CO-005
> CO-006

Add Change Orders

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

General

Name

Olin Park Facility Improvements-PAO..

Base Bid for Construction H
COR-001,002
COR-004 H
COR-007 :
COR-006 :
COR-008 :
COR-003,005 :
COR-001,002
COR-001-Owner Move Tand M H

COR-002-Water Service (T&M w_. H

COR-004& :
COR-007 :
COR-006 :
COR-008 :
COR-003,005 2

Scheduled Value

Amount

3,388,440.58
3,221,219.00
3,221,219.00
167,221.58
34,28156
11,526.01
6,378.01
34,673.01
13,748.00

66,614.99

107,££1.08
34,281.56
4,281.56
30,000.00
11,526.01
6,378.01
3467301
13,748.00

66,614.99

Work Comj

Amoun

1,482,119.0
14821190

14821190

36



68

3.01
301

3.00

3.00

L.99

69

@

Click and type values as needed.

u.uu

30,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100 30,00

Click this icon to expand schedule of values.

Change Orders

Forecast

Files

Reports

Members

Settings

V1ew associated Budget Fay App

Number

Ex_:

| col.. |

=W

BID_17047-32-140-..

~ Schedule of Values

> BID_17047-32..

~ Change Orders

v C0-001

w

L

w

01

02

Co-002

C0-003

CO-004&

fnonnc

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

General

Name

Olin Park Facility Improvements-PAD...

Base Bid for Construction

COR-001,002

COR-001-Owner Move Tand M

u.uu

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

COR-002-Water Service (T&M w...

COR-004&

COR-007

COR-006

fAn oo

100

4,481 .00
0.00
11,526.01
6,378.01
34,673.01
13,748.00
66,614.99
36,913.00

29,701.99

Uy

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

From Previous #

Scheduled Value

Amount

3,388,440.58
3,221,219.00
3,221,219.00
167,221.58
34,281.56
4,281.56
20,000.00
11,526.01
6,378.01

3467301

17 Troan

Work Comj

Amoun

1,482,119.0
14821190

14821190



70  Add data by clicking and typing values.

100 0.00 0 222,000.00 100 0.00

100 0.00 0 153,900.00 100 0.00

100 0.00 0 100 ).00
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 17,400.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 30,700.00 10

100 0.00 0 321,000.00 100 0.00

100 0.00 0 204,900.00 m 0.00
0 182,000.00 100 182,000.00 100 0.00 +
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 75,000.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 100{ 110,000.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 9,100.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 34,700.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 35,900.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 10
n nnn n A nn A N1 100 nn 10

71  Click this icon.

(7] 1S JohnSapp ~

D, 2023 v < (O Requestinput

v Q Amount & percentage view W

iplication This Period This Application Remaining
leted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
B Amount % Amount % Amount %O @ 3
43.74 388,614.99 11.47 1,870,733.99 35.21 1,517,706.59 447
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 18,000.00 10 -
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 7,000.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 4,500.00 10

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



72  Click "Set as Pending Supplier Input"

i35 John Sapp ~

D, 2023 v < [OF Request input

Set as Pending Supplier Input

v Q Amount & percentage view

iplication This Period This Ap Remaining
leted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
% Amount % Amount % Amount %D @ ]
43.74 388,614.99 11.47 1,870,733.99 35.21 1,517,706.59 44.7
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 18 .00 10 -
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 7,000.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 4,500.00 10

73  Click "Set as Submitted"

1S JohnSapp ~

0, 2023 v < Pending Supplier Input ®© Remind
\

A4 [) Amount & percentage view

iplication This Period or Remaining
leted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
B Amount % Amount % Amount % D © 3
43.74 388,614.99 11.47 1,870,733.99 35.21 1,517,706.59 447
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 18,000.00 10 -
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 7,000.00 10
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 4 500.00 10

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



74  Click "Olin Park Facility Improvements-PA002"
LEJY e = "

=
[I]_> Cost

View associated Budget Pay App
Change Orders

From Previous #

©
M Forecast
O

General Scheduled Value Work Comj

Files Number Name Amount Amoun
Reports Ex.. | Col. | 1=w

| BID_17047-32-140-.. i Qlin Park Facility Improvements-P... /2 3,388,440.58 1,482,119.0

7z HETIREES 10 Ceiling Demolition : 18,000.00 0.0

@ Settings 11 Misc Demolition H 7,000.00 0.0

12 Site Demolition H 4,500.00 0.0

13 Concrete Sawcutting H 18,300.00 0.0

14 Structural Steel H 48 200.00 0.0

15 Misc Metals 13,600.00 0.0

16 Rough Carpentry H 17,700.00 0.0

75 Click "Add document"

2 lax
0.00
» Compliance Requirements
0.00
» Documents
0.00
0.00 1 @ stored in Autodesk
0.00
0.00 @ Document Package
0 documents
0.00
0.00
Add document /v
0.00 —
0.00
222,000.00 10 D Attachments
0 documents
153,500.00 10
118,300.00 10
Add document
0.00
0.00
321,000.00 10 v Llinked References

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



76  Click "COM-ENG-FM Cost Pay App.xlsx"

Document Package
g

0 documents

Add document A

Recently generated >
1
= Generate from document template >
1c Upload from your computer

Attach from Autodesk Docs
1C v Linked References
1C

References

77 Click this 3 vertical dots icon.

RGNy AR S KRR KRR Y
> Change Orders Details

> Tax

> Compliance Requirements

v Documents

@ Document Package

1 document

COM-ENG-FM Cost Pay App.xlsx

Add document
10
10

D Attachments
0 documents

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

@ Stored in Autodesk Docs

COM-ENG-FM Cost Pay App.xlsx

Add references

@ stored in Autodesk Docs

47



78  Click "Open"

R

> Tax
> Compliance Reguirements

% Documents

1 © stored in Autodesk Docs

[D Document Package .
1 document .
(2 open
COM-ENG-FM Cost Pay App.xlsx
4 Download
Add document v 9 send by email

Attachments
0 documents

10 D

AAdA dAnruimant v

79 Click "Proceed" if nothing else needs review. Refer to previous pay app example
for example of revising line items.

(7] 35 JohnSapp ~
_ Olin Park Facility Improvements-PA0Q2
0, 2023 vi < > { &= Cost Pay App X
o—0—O

Review application

plication
leted Request revision

LI B © B

% Details
437 » Supplier Details

* w/ Payment References

Add payment reference

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com

»

42



80 Click "Proceed"

application will be set as Accepted or In Review depending on
kflow conditions. All line items will be marked as accepted.

1ent

Retention Cap corrections by City Construction Manager.

81 Completion has exceeded 50% and total retention has exceeded the cap.

o @ John Sapp ~

; ® Total retention exceeded retention cap of @
— Olin Park 84711.01 (2.5% of Contract With GC Sum
v ‘ ‘ 4 > ‘ Cost Pay App

0, 2023 To Date). Adjust retention to not exceed
retention cap. =
Review application
Request revision ‘
0O @
> Details

4479 > Supplier Details

100 * w/ Payment References

100

100 Add payment reference

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com 43



82 Click the X icon

B Js JohnSapp ~

memen Olin Park Facility Improvements-PAOO2
D, 2023 v < {q Cost Pay App o

»

o—0——O

Review application

Request revision Proceed

0O @
> Details
44.79 > Supplier Details
100 * w Payment References
100
100 Add payment reference

83 Click this button to select a different view

B 1S JohnSapp ~

D, 2023 v < ® Request revision

A4 [) Amount & percentage view

lication This Period This Application Remaining
ted Work Completed Total Work Completed Balance
% Amount % " Amount % - Amount %l D @ 3
43.74 388,614.99 11.47 1,870,733.99 35.21 1,517,706.59 4479
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 18,000.00 100 =
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 7,000.00 100
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 4,500.00 100

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com 44



84 Click "Accountant" view.

D, 2023 v < ® Request revision

v ‘ Q Amount & percentage view ~ ‘

lication This Period This Application Rei s
ted Work Completed Total Work Completed B: Amount & percentage view v
Yo Amount P Amount % - An  Qty & unitview
Accountant (]
43,74 388,614.99 11.47 1,870,733.99 55.21 1,517,7
Save current view
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 18,¢ -
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 7,000.00 100
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 4,500.00 100
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 18,300.00 100
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 48,200.00 100
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 13,600.00 100
8 Hover over yellow "!" triangle icon next to "Total Retained". Click "Adjust total

retained amount to 84,711.01" (in this example)

%] 1S JohnSapp ~
Retention cap exceeded
Total Retained amount ex jed retention cap
of 84,711.01 (2.5% of Contract WithGCSum To g,
Date) by 8,825.69

[:] Accountant @

Edit Contract With GC retention cap

-Qe.-naining Retentio
Balance Total Work Completed Total Retained
Released This Presently
Amount % | % : ) Total %
Period Retained - @ @

i17,706.59 4479 5 93,536.70 93,536.70 5

18,000.00 100 5 0.00 0.00 -

7,000.00 100 5 0.00 0.00

4,500.00 100 5 0.00 0.00

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



86 Click "Proceed".

7] . John Sapp ~

smwsn  Olin Park Facility Improvements-PAOO2
costPo A .

>

o—0—=oO

Review application

emaining
Balance Request revision ‘

Amount [ @ ©

> Details
117,706.59 > Supplier Details
18,000.00 * > Payment References
7,000.00 “ Payment Application Summary
4,500.00
18,200.00 Original Contract With GC Sum 3,221,219.00

87 Click "Proceed". Click "Send" in next window

ent application will be set as Accepted or In Review depending on
workflow conditions. All line items will be marked as accepted.

omment

Cancel‘ Proceed

Made with Scribe - https://scribehow.com



